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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, because others are...

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Madam, this question should not have been admitted. If the question relates to the State Government, why is the time of the House   being
wasted?   (Interruptions)

AN HON. MEMBER: Others are also waiting.

SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL: It is a question against an individual company. I do not know why it has been, accepted.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I am examining the admission of the question.. I had a meeting and I will go into it and see what comes under our purview and what comes under the State subjects. These   are
under  our   examination,


"Duties of excise on the following goods manufactured or produced in   the
State     and  countervailing
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duties at the same Or lower rates on similar goods manufactured or produced elsewhere in India:. . ."

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:    Thakur
Saheb, on that I had given my ruling-

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: When details are being asked   Madam, naturally,


It affects the turnover of the companies that are uaianufacturing. The turnover is attracted by the Income-tax Act. If a lot of production goes out of the account, What is the remedy that the Income-tax Department is keeping open to look into theproduction which goes unaccounted? Even at the State level, are you not losing your income? What is the monitoring

mechanism that you are having? What i the precaution that you are having? If an; State allows these distilleries, knowing!, or unknowingly, these distilleries are in volving themselves in fraudulent methor of stealing the excise of the State. Cai you wash your hands of it? This i Central excise duty. Will it not reduo the turnover of the company?
Will it not in turn, reduce the income-tax of the Central Government? What are you goin, to do about this? How are you going to correlate it? How are you going to sec that your income is not looted by the unscrupulous people on the plea that i is a State subject?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; This i
a better way of putting the questions.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR
Madam, I can reply to the questions. & far as income-tax assessments are cor cerned, the Income-tax authorities examin ed all the aspects—procurement of rav materials, consumption of raw material: produstion, distribution, stock at hand and other aspects of expouses, gros profit and thereafter administrative expenses and the net profit chargeabl to tax. Therefore, these aspects are bein examined. Nowhere in the question the is anything related to any part of pri Auction being suppressed or otherwis It has not come to the notice of the Income-tax Department. In fact, in ce tain areas, additions have been made l the Income-tax authorities which ai matters of appeal before the Commi sioner. Therefore, so far as direct taxi are. concerned, so far as income-tax concerned, these aspects are being thorn ughly examined and wherever we hs any clue or any detail or proof of an suppression, they are being looked in) by the Income-tax authorities. Necessai additions are made.
The amount < taxable income is being enhanced. A cordingly tax is being enhanced. there is any information available will any hon. Member in this regard that is formation will certainly be paissed on 1 the Income Tax Office for further e;
animation.

        SHRI     H-        HAMJKSANTHAP?/
Madam, the Minister has himself expan ed the question. He says that the Income Tax Department has got all the details of raw-material, production, etc. He must be knowing how this turn over has been given.
He says that none of the figures are available.
I would like to know whether he has got the figures of total raw-material and total production. I would also like to know how much excise duty has been attracted and how much income tax has been taken. Has he verified this aspect?

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: Madam, details are available on the record. If a separate notice is given in regard to any details that are required, we can certainly obtain them from the States. But these details are not available here. 1 will not be able to say about the brand of excisable liquor because it is. a State subject. Naturally, 1 am not in a position to say what are the different brands manufactured anil so on. So far as the revenue aspect of the direct tax is concerned, detailed examination is being done by the local income tax authorities.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What I understand from the question is this. If manufacturer are taking out some manufactured goods without paying excise duty then, naturally, the profit will go down and according your tax will also go down.
That is exactly what he asked.

Question   No.   483.

Provision for auditor-member on the Board of directors of Banks and Financial

Institutions

*483.   DR.   SHRIKANT    RAMCHAN
DRA JICHKAR: Will the Minister of FTNANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to statutorily provide for an Auditor-Member on the Board of Directors of Batiks   and
Financial Institutions;

(b) whether Government have studied a similar statutory provision in the U.S.A.; and

(e) if so, what are the datailg thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House-.

Statement

(a) There is no specific provision in the statutes governing the State Bank of Ind in, the nationalised banks and the term lending Central financial institutions for the appointment of Auditor-Members on their Boards of Directors. However, persons qualified as Chartered Accountants are also considered for appointment as non-official directors on the boards of the banks and financial institutions. Ihere is no specific proposal under con-sideratbn of the Government to provide for appointment of an Auditor-Member in the relevant statutes.

(b) and (c) No such study has been undertaken by the Government.

DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHANDRA
JICHKAR: Madam, the present system of audit in the banks is by appointment of external auditors and internal auditor?. Now the external auditors audit only the items which are included in the baiancesheet and the profit and loss accounts. Both the external auditors and the internal auditors are either appointed by the bank or . they are employees of the same batik. So they do not report' correctly things which are inconvenient to the bank management. Generally, these things are not reported. Therefore, on the lines of State Eltctrieity Boards where we have an Auditor-Member who is generally a member of the Indian Audit and Accounts Services, would you like to make such statutory provision for appointment of such Auditor-Members? The. reply says, "There is no specific pro-uosal. under consderaticai." J am giving you this proposal. Will the Government give due consideration to this proposal?

